publication: 11.07.2014 18:05 source: http://adhoc.pressetext.com/news/1405094700026 keywords: PORR / Business / Stock Exchange

Adhoc announcement according to article 48d section 1 BörseG

## PORR AG: PORR acquires majority stake in UBM

Vienna (pta025/11.07.2014/18:05) - July 11 2014. Subject to the approval of the Supervisory Board and the antitrust authorities, PORR AG will acquire a 25-percent stake (plus 8 shares) from CA Immo International Beteiligungsverwaltung GmbH ("CA Immo") in UBM Realitätenentwicklung AG ("UBM"). The total purchase price is EUR 36 m; thereby EUR 24 per share in UBM. Given the PORR Group's existing stake in UBM of 41.8% and the purchase of a further 1.9% stake, after closing the PORR Group will have a total of 68.7% of shares and therefore hold a majority stake in UBM. Closing is expected by October 31 2014. Upon closing, PORR AG will present a mandatory takeover offer to all other UBM shareholders in accordance with the Austrian Takeover Act. The price offered in the mandatory takeover offer will be at least as high as the consideration paid to CA Immo in line with legal stipulations, therefore EUR 24 per share in UBM.

This forward strategy will result in a stronger development and real estate business with UBM and STRAUSS & PARTNER, along with a more focused PORR Construction division. It will be possible to eliminate duplication and market overlaps, as well as facilitating the optimisation of both business areas' individual strengths.

PORR will continue to pursue its real estate strategy as planned. Details on implementation plans will be determined and then announced once the transaction is closed.

Contact: CEO Karl-Heinz Strauss PORR AG Tel.: +43 50626-1000 Email: kh.strauss@porr.at CFO Christian B. Maier PORR AG Tel.: +43 50626-1009

Email: christian.maier@porr.at

emitter:	PORR AG Absberggasse 47 1100 Wien Austria
contact person:	Dir. Prok. Rolf Petersen
phone:	050626-1199
e-mail:	rolf.petersen@porr.at
website:	www.porr-group.com
ISIN(s):	AT0000609607 (share), AT0000609664 (other), AT0000A0F9G7 (bond), AT0000A0KJK9 (bond), AT0000A0XJ15 (bond), DE000A1HSNV2 (bond)
stock exchanges:	official trade in Vienna



News transmitted by pressetext.adhoc. The emitter is responsible for the content.